

**Committee on Finance** 

www.greenvillecounty.org

## **COMMITTEE ON FINANCE**

Agenda Item No.:		F- 7	Meeting Date: February 13, 2023	
		REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE	ACTION	
To: Butch Kirven,		, Chairman, Committee on Finance		
From:	John Hansley, Deputy County Administrator			
Department:	General Services			
Item Title:		Greenville County General Obliga	tion Bond Issuance	
Action Taken by Committee previously:		County Council approved the issuance of General Obligation bonds for the Simpsonville Magistrate Office in the fiscal year 2022-2023 biennium budget. County Council created the River Falls Fire District in 1984 to provide fire protection in the unincorporated area of the County (Ord. No. 1333) and later established the District as an Administrative Division of the County on October 17, 2017 (Ord. 4944).		
Motion Requested Today:		Approval of the ordinances consenting to the issuance of General Obligation bonds to provide funding for (1) the construction and equipping of the Simpsonville Magistrate Office; and (2) acquisition of a new fire truck and related equipment for the River Falls Fire District.		
Staff Recommendation:		Approval of the ordinances		
Impact of Action:		The Ordinances approve the issuance of bonds for the construction of the Simpsonville Magistrate Office and the acquisition of a new fire truck for the River Falls Fire District.		
Funding Amount/Source:		Not exceeding \$6 million SeriesA an	nd \$800,000 SeriesB General Obligation Bonds	
Requested by:		Greenville County staff		
Staff Representative:		John Hansley, Deputy County Administrator		
Outside Representative:		Brad Love, Attorney, Haynsworth Sinkler Boyd, P.A.		

## List of Attachments:

- Bond Ordinance Magistrate Court Facility
- Ordinance River Falls Fire District

2/08/2023	2/09/2023 (JFH)	17, 27
Date Submitted	Approved by the County Administrator	Council District

County Square • 301 University Ridge • Suite 2400 • Greenville, SC 29601-3681 • Fax (864) 467-7151